OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, KARIMGANJ

ADVERTISEMENT Dated: 21.05.2024

Applications are hereby invited in Standard Form from eligible candidates, to fill up the following vacant posts in the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Karimganj, in the scale of pay mentioned as below:-

SI.	Name of	Number of	Scale of Pay	Educational	Reserved/
No.	the Post	vacancy		Qualification	Unreserved
01	Peon (Grade-IV)	02 (two)	Rs. 12,000/- to 52,000/- plus Grade Pay of Rs. 3900/- under PB-1	Applicant must be Class VIII pass but must not be HSSLC pass (i.e. a candidate who has passed HSSLC shall be ineligible for the post)	01 post for Unreserved category 01 post reserved for OBC/MOBC category

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR APPLICATION:

- 1. Candidate must be an Indian Citizen as per the Constitution of India.
- Candidate should not be less than 18 years and not more than 40 years as on 01-01-2024 (i.e. candidates must be born on or before 01-01-2006 and on or after 01-01-1984. Upper Age relaxation 03 years for OBC/MOBC.
- Candidates must have registered their names in the Employment Exchange and the Registration numbers along with date must be mentioned in their applications.
- Candidates who are already in Govt. Service will have to apply through proper channel along with the copy of the respective Service Books and NOC from his/her employer.
- 5. The applications with self-attested photocopies of all relevant testimonials regarding Educational Qualification, Experience Certificate (wherever applicable), Caste, Age proof, Employment Exchange

Registration Card, along with 03 (three) recent passport size photographs duly signed by the candidate on the reverse side, should reach the office of the District & Sessions Judge, Karimganj.

- 6. Candidates must provide their email address and mobile phone number in the application number, without fail.
- Candidate must indicate prominently the name of the post applied for on the top of the envelope containing the application.
- 8. The last date of receipt of application is **05.06.2024**. The applications will be received through **offline mode only**. No application will be entertained after the last date. The appointing authority shall not be responsible under any circumstances for any postal delay.
- Eligible candidates for the post of peon will have to appear for viva-voce only.
- 10. The accepted list/rejected list of applications for the post of peon will be uploaded in the official website of Karimganj District Judiciary (https://karimganj.dcourts.gov.in)
- 11. No individual Call Letter/Admit Card will be sent to the eligible candidates. List of eligible candidates to be called for appearing viva-voce will be uploaded in the official website of Karimganj District Judiciary (https://karimganj.dcourts.gov.in) and candidates will have to download the same from the official website. The list of rejected candidates will also be uploaded in the official website.
- 12. No person who has entered into or contracted a marriage with a person having a spouse living, has entered into or contracted a marriage with any person, shall be eligible for appointment to the aforesaid post of peon.
- 13. Candidates at the time of applying for the aforesaid post of peon shall have to submit a Declaration in Form-"A" under Rule 5(1) of the Assam Public Services (Application of Small Family Norms in Direct Recruitment) Rules, 2019.
- 14. All information regarding list of eligible/rejected candidates, date of vivavoce etc. will be intimated in the official website and Notice Board of the Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Karimganj only. Candidates are advised to check the official website of Karimganj District Judiciary (https://karimganj.dcourts.gov.in) and the Notice Board of the office of the District & Sessions Judge, Karimganj regularly.

- 15. No T.A./D.A. will be admissible to the candidates for appearing in the viva-voce.
- 16. Place, date and time of the viva-voce will be uploaded in the official website of Karimganj District Judiciary (https://karimganj.dcourts.gov.in)
- 17. Application received late or without proper supporting documents or unsigned or incomplete/defective will be summarily rejected, without any further intimation.
- 18. Canvasing directly/indirectly in any form will disqualify the candidature of the candidate.
- 19. The Selection Board reserves the right to cancel, alter or modify the advertisement or other terms and conditions of the advertisement without any prior notice.

Soll-District & Sessions Judge cum Chairperson, Selection Board DisKaringanj Karinganj Date:- 21/05/2024

Memo No. JKD/2024/3114-3119

Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The Registrar (Admin.)-cum-In charge, Recruitment Cell, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Assistant Director of Employment, District Employment Exchange, Karimganj.
- 3. The Systems Officer, Karimganj District Judiciary. He is directed to upload the advertisement in the official website.
- 4. Notice Board, O/O the District & Sessions Judge, Karimganj.
- 5. Notice Board, O/O the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Karimganj.
- 6. Office File.

District & Sessions Judge cum Chairperson, Selection Board Karimganj lospory